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Dear Mr. Supple,

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. (BAI) is pleased to present this Work Plan for On-Site Soil
Investigation with Private Well Survey for additional subsurface characterization at the Former Atlantic
Richfield Company (ARCO) Station No. 11270, located at 3255 Mecartney Road, Oakland, California
(Site). BAI prepared this work plan in response to the 21 August 2008 letter request from Mr. Paresh
Khatri of the Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEH).

Should you have any questions concerning this work plan, please do not hesitate to contact us at
(530) 566-1400.

Sincerely,
BROADBENT & ASSOCIATES, INC.

7/ A N A

Thomas A. Venus, P.E.
Senior Engineer

Robert H. Miller, P.G.
Principal Hydrogeologist

cc: Mr. Paresh Khatri, ACEH (Submitted via ACEH ftp site)
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. (BAI) is pleased to present this Work Plan for On-Site Soil
Investigation with Private Well Survey for additional subsurface characterization at the Former
BP Service Station No. 11270, located at 3255 Mecartney Road, Oakland, California (Site). BAI
prepared this work plan in response to the 21 August 2008 letter request from Mr. Paresh Khatri
of the Alameda County Environmental Health Services (ACEH). Specifically, technical
comments within the ACEH letter requested the characterization of potential residual
hydrocarbon concentrations within the soil between the pump islands onsite. Conduct of a
preferential pathway evaluation and well survey were also requested. A copy of recent
regulatory correspondence for this Site is contained in Appendix A. This work plan includes
brief discussions on the Site background and previous investigations, regional and Site geology
and hydrogeology, discussion regarding the preferential pathway evaluation, private well survey,
historical document review, the scope of work for the proposed soil borings, and completion
schedule.

2.0 SITE BACKGROUND

The Site is currently an operational gasoline retail station located within a developed shopping
center at the northern corner of the intersection of Island Drive and Mecartney Road in Alameda,
California (Drawing 1). The Site is located in a mixed commercial and residential area. BP
acquired the Site from Mobil in 1989 and TOSCO subsequently acquired the Site from BP in
1994. The Site consists of a station building, three gasoline underground storage tanks (USTSs),
two pump islands, and a service bay with two hoists. The Site is predominantly covered with
concrete and asphalt.

In May 1990, two soil samples (P1 and P2) were collected from beneath the product dispensers
during a routine dispenser modification. The respective samples were collected from material
excavated to a depth of approximately 4.5 feet below ground surface (bgs). After additional
excavation in the area of sample P1, one additional soil sample P1(8) was collected at a depth of
approximately eight feet bgs. Two sidewall samples (SW1 and SW2) were collected from the
sidewalls of the product line trench in the vicinity of sample point P1 at a depth of approximately
4.5 feet bgs. All soil samples collected were analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPH-g), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes (BTEX), and total lead. The
respective sample locations are shown in Appendix B and the analytical results are presented in
Appendix C. Based on the hydrocarbon concentrations detected in sample SW1, additional soils
were excavated eight feet laterally and to a depth of approximately eight feet bgs in the area of
sample SW1. During over-excavation, water was encountered at approximately eight feet bgs.
Three soil samples (SW3, SW4, and SW5) were subsequently collected at depths of eight, 4.5,
and 4.5 feet bgs and analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX, and total lead (Appendices B and C). Based on
the hydrocarbon concentrations detected in samples SW4 and SW5, additional soils were
excavated seven feet laterally and to a depth of about eight feet bgs in the vicinity of samples
SW4 and SW5. Four soil samples (SW6 through SW9) were collected from material excavated
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by a backhoe to a depth of approximately 4.5 feet bgs and analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX, and total
lead (Appendices B and C). Soil was not excavated south of sample SW3 because of its
proximity to the UST complex. A total of approximately 195 cubic yards of soils were
excavated, aerated onsite, and appropriately disposed offsite.

In August 1992, a preliminary site assessment was conducted at the Site involving the sampling
of two pre-existing Mobil ground-water monitoring wells MW-2 and MW-4. The analytical
results of the respective samples are included in Appendix D. Samples could not be collected
from the two additional pre-existing wells MW-1 and MW-3 due to insufficient recharge. The
well locations (MW-1 through MW-4) are shown in Appendix B. Product sheens were observed
on the purge water from each of the monitoring wells. However, it was indicated that age,
outdated construction of the wells, and silting of wells MW-1 and MW-3 likely decreased their
hydraulic connection to the ground water at the Site. Records of boring logs and well
construction details for wells MW-1 through MW-4 could not be located.

In October 1994, as part of a supplemental site assessment, two exploratory soil borings (TB-1
and TB-2) were advanced to 10 feet bgs (Appendix B). The analytical results of soil samples
collected from the respective borings are included in Appendix C.

In June 1993, a four-inch ground-water monitoring well, MW-5, was installed offsite near the
western corner of the Site. In January 1995 one four-inch monitoring well, MW-6, was installed
onsite and one two-inch monitoring well, MW-7, was installed offsite. Borings for wells MW-5
and MW-6 were advanced to 15 feet bgs and the boring for well MW-7 was advanced to 16.5
feet bgs. Ground-water was encountered in the wells at depths ranging between five and 7.5 feet
bgs. The respective well locations are shown in Appendix B and the analytical results of soil
samples collected from the borings for wells MW-5 through MW-7 are included in Appendix C.
Wells MW-1 through MW-4 were subsequently destroyed in January 1995. The boring logs and
well construction details for wells MW-5 through MW-7 and the well destruction logs for wells
MW-1 through MW-4 are included in Appendix E.

In November 1996, a Tier 2 risk-based corrective action (RBCA) evaluation was conducted to
determine the potential exposure risk associated with residual benzene concentrations in onsite
soils. The results of the evaluation indicated that the levels of benzene in soil eight feet bgs
should not pose a risk to onsite workers. Risks to potential hypothetical future residents
reportedly exceeded the lower, more protective end of the United States Environmental
Protection Agency’s acceptable risk range. The evaluation also concluded that ongoing natural
attenuation was likely to reduce residual benzene concentrations to below the acceptable risk
range prior to the unlikely scenario of the Site being converted to residential use.

In December 1996, the oil-water separator located on the floor of the vehicle service bay at the
west side of the service station building was cleaned and removed. Two soil samples (OWS-1,
0.5” and OWS-1,2’) were collected from beneath the former oil-water separator location. The
respective sampling locations are shown in Appendix B and the analytical results are included in
Appendix C.

In August 1997, samples of pea gravel base material (S-1 through S-4) were collected from the
bottom of each dispenser and analyzed for TPH-g, BTEX and methyl tertiary butyl ether
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(MTBE). The respective sampling locations are provided in Appendix B and the analytical
results are presented in Appendix C.

In July 1998, one 1,000 gallon single walled fiberglass used oil UST was removed from the Site
(Appendix B). The removed UST was noted to be intact with no visible holes or cracks. One
native soil sample (S-6-T1E) was collected from the eastern sidewall of the UST cavity at a
depth of approximately seven feet bgs. The analytical results of the respective soil sample are
provided in Appendix C.

In August 2000, onsite dispensers and product lines were removed and replaced. A total of four
pea gravel samples (PD-1-2°, PD-2-1.5°, PD-3-1.5’, and PD-4-1.5") were collected from beneath
each of the four product dispensers and four pea gravel samples (PL-3-1.5’, PL-4-1.5", PL-6-
1.5’, and PL-7-1.5") were collected from beneath the product lines (Appendix B). Three pea
gravel samples were also collected at each of the ends of the fuel USTs (F-1-4’, F-2-4’, and F-5-
3’). The analytical results of the respective soil samples are included in Appendix C.

A ground-water monitoring program was initiated in October 1992 utilizing wells MW-1 through
MW-4 and was continued until September 2001, incorporating wells MW-5 through MW-7 and
offsite wells XW-1 through XW-3 not associated with the Site. The analytical results of the
ground-water monitoring program are included in Appendix D. The potentiometric ground-
water elevation contour map and a figure depicting the concentrations of petroleum
hydrocarbons in ground water during the monitoring session conducted in September 2001 are
also included in Appendix D. The monitoring program was discontinued in September 2001,
pending possible case closure.

3.0 SITE GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

The Site is situated approximately 4,500 feet south of San Leandro Bay and approximately 3,500
to 5,400 feet northeast of the present shoreline of the San Francisco Bay. Sediments encountered
at the Site generally consisted of silty to gravelly sand and sandy gravel to the explored depth of
16.5 feet bgs. Lean clay was encountered in the boring of well MW-5 from 13 to 15 feet bgs and
gravelly clay (possibly fill) from 3.5 to five feet bgs in the boring of well MW-7. Ground water
was encountered during drilling activities between five and 7.5 feet bgs. Copies of the boring
logs and well construction diagrams are included in Appendix E.

In November 1992, a sensitive receptor survey and existing well search were conducted. No
public water supply wells were identified within approximately 2,500 feet of the Site. No private
water supply wells were identified within 1,000 feet of the Site. Additionally, no subways,
basements or schools were identified within 1,000 feet of the Site. The survey identified a
surface water body located approximately 500 feet from the Site but did not provide a name. As
observed during a site visit by URS, this surface water body is a channel excavated as part of a
residential development; it is uncertain if it is connected to the San Francisco Bay, located
greater than % mile from the Site.

According to the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) San Francisco Bay Region
“East Bay Plain Ground-water Basin Beneficial Use Evaluation Report,” Figures 16 and 17, June
1999, there are one shallow (less than 100 feet bgs) and four deep (greater than 100 feet bgs)
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irrigation wells located within 0.5 miles of the Site. During the ground-water monitoring
program, the depth to water in onsite and offsite wells has ranged between 5.24 feet bgs and 9.15
feet bgs. Historically, the ground-water flow direction at the Site has ranged from west to
northeast. During the monitoring event in September 2001, the ground-water flow direction at
the Site was to the west at a hydraulic gradient of 0.01 foot per foot (Appendix D).

40 PREFERENTIAL PATHWAY EVALUATION

A preferential pathway evaluation was requested by ACEH in their letter dated 21 August 2008.
Initial contact with various agencies including the City of Alameda Engineering Department,
City of Alameda Building Department and Alameda Power and Telecom has occurred in order to
evaluate underground utilities located on or near the Site that could potentially act as preferential
migration pathways for contamination. However, after contacting the City of Alameda Building
Department, BAI was informed that a signature from the consulting engineers involved with the
original development of the shopping center is required prior to release of the utility plans (dated
1980). The engineering company listed on the plans appears to no longer be in business. The
City of Alameda Building Department requires a 45 day period to make an attempt to contact the
engineering company. After this period of time, the signature of the current property owner will
enable the release of the utility plans. The current property owner has already agreed to this
request.

However, upon recent receipt of ground-water analytical data acquired from sampling activities
conducted at the Site on 19 September 2008, a preferential pathway evaluation does not appear
to be necessary. Gasoline Range Organics (GRO), ethylbenzene, toluene, and total xylenes were
detected above laboratory reporting limits in one of the six wells sampled at concentrations of 83
micrograms per liter (ug/L), 2.0 ug/L, 4.1 pg/L, and 17 pg/L, respectively, in well MW-6.
MTBE was detected above laboratory reporting limits in four of the six wells sampled at
concentrations up to 3.4 pg/L in well MW-6. MTBE was the only constituent detected in offsite
wells XW-3 and MW-7 at concentrations of 1.3 pg/L and 1.6 pg/L, respectively. The remaining
fuel additives and oxygenates were not detected above their respective laboratory reporting
limits. At this time, these minor concentrations and little to no evidence of offsite contaminant
migration does not appear to warrant conduct of a preferential pathway evaluation. Future
ground-water monitoring and sampling to be conducted on an annual basis will be used to further
evaluate the need for a preferential pathway evaluation.

5.0 PRIVATE WELL SURVEY

Well Completion Report Release Agreement forms were submitted to the Alameda County Public
Works Agency (ACPWA) and Department of Water Resources (DWR) in order to obtain records
for wells within a 1/4 mile of the Site address at 3255 Mecartney Drive, Alameda, California. The
Site address is located within Township 2 South, Range 3 West Section 19 relative to the Mount
Diablo Baseline and Meridian of Northern California. The records received from DWR and
ACPWA were believed to be all well records within Township 2 South, Range 3 West Section 19.
The results of these searches returned four monitoring wells (MON) within a ¥ mile radius of the
Site. These wells correspond to wells MW-1 through MW-3 and one unnamed monitoring well
associated with the Site. Records on file with the DWR and ACPWA indicated that there were no
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municipal (MUN), domestic (DOM), irrigation (IRR), or industrial process (IND) water supply
wells within a ¥ mile radius of the Site. According to the data obtained during the private well
survey, it is evident that there are no wells within a % mile radius of the Site that could potentially
act as a preferential pathway or conduit for contaminant migration.

6.0 HISTORICAL DOCUMENT REVIEW

A review of historical aerial photographs from Pacific Aerial Surveys in Oakland, California dated
from 1950 to 2002 depict the Site as vacant and undeveloped until sometime between 1975 and
1985 (See Appendix F). An irrigation canal does appear to the east of the Site in the photograph
dated 2 July 1968 and is still evident in the 5 May 1975 photograph. The canal is no longer visible
in the photograph dated 4 October 1985, when the gasoline service station first becomes evident.
The Site remains unchanged in the aerial photographs dated 29 November 1994 and 17 June 2002.

A certified Sanborn map dated 1987 was the only map available for the Site. This Sanborn map
depicts the Site as an operational gasoline service station. A copy of the map is provided in
Appendix G. A review of the permit history on file for the property indicates that a building
permit for a service station was issued on 15 December 1980. Based on a review of available
historical aerial photographs and Sanborn maps, the current Site location has not been utilized for
purposes other than the existing gasoline service station.

7.0 PROPOSED SCOPE OF WORK

At the request of ACEH, the purpose of the proposed additional Site investigation is to further
evaluate onsite soil for the presence of petroleum hydrocarbons to the northeast of the UST
complex in between the two pump islands. Specifically, a historical sidewall soil sample (SW1)
collected in May 1990 within the product line trench (See Appendix B) containing elevated
hydrocarbon concentrations was identified in the ACEH directive letter dated 21 August 2008 as
a potential concern. However, as a result of the concentrations detected within this sample,
further excavation was completed in order to remove the contaminated soil in the vicinity of
sample SW1 according to URS’ Case Closure Summary, Case#R0O0000511, Former BP Service
Station #11270 dated 27 October 2004. The other area of concern referenced in the ACEH letter
was due to elevated hydrocarbon concentrations associated with soil sample SW3, which was
collected along the southwestern portion of the excavation pit in between the two pump islands
(Appendix B). BAI proposes advancing two direct-push technology (DPT) borings to evaluate
potential petroleum hydrocarbon impacts to soil. Two borings (B-3 and B-4) are proposed;
boring B-3 to the northeast of the UST complex in between the two pump islands to address the
aforementioned historical SW3 sample location and boring B-4 to the north of the UST complex
to address the aforementioned historical SW1 sample location while at the same time selecting a
safe drilling location. Due to the proximity of each boring to the dispensers and UST complex, it
is possible that actual boring locations may vary due to the presence of underground utility
conflicts. If pea gravel is encountered during drilling activities, the boring must be abandoned
immediately. The proposed boring locations are shown in Drawing 2.

Prior to initiating field activities, Stratus will obtain the necessary drilling permit with Alameda
County; prepare a site health and safety plan (HASP) for the proposed work; clear the Site for
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subsurface utilities; and provide 72-hour advance written notification to ACEH prior to start of
field activities. The utility clearance will include notifying Underground Service Alert (USA) of
the pending work a minimum of 48 hours prior to initiating the field investigation, and securing
the services of a private utility locating company to confirm the absence of underground utilities
at each boring location. Boreholes will be physically cleared to five feet bgs using hand auger or
air knife methods.

The Site-specific HASP will be prepared for use by personnel implementing the work plan. The
HASP will address the proposed soil borings. A copy of the HASP will be available onsite
during work. The subcontractor(s) performing filed activities will be provided with a copy of the
HASP prior to initiating work. A safety tailgate meeting will also be conducted daily to review
the Site hazards and drilling work scope.

A Stratus Environmental Inc. (Stratus) field geologist will observe a California-licensed driller
advance the soil borings using a Geoprobe or similar DPT drilling rig to a total approximate
depth of 15-20 feet bgs or until a distinct layer of clay is observed. A limited access drill rig may
be required due to the location of boring B-3 beneath the pump islands canopy. Soils will be
classified according to the Unified Soil Classification System (USCS), and will be examined
using visual and manual methods for parameters including odor, staining, color, grain size, and
moisture content. Soil samples will be collected continuously and preserved at five-foot
intervals, at changes in lithology, and at areas of obvious chemical impact. For each soil sample
collected for laboratory analysis (anticipate samples from five, ten and fifteen ft bgs), an extra
soil sample will be collected and placed in a sealable plastic bag for field screening. The soil
samples collected for field screening will be allowed to volatilize and later analyzed using a
photo-ionization detector (PID) for the presence of volatile petroleum compounds. Based on
field screening results and observations, soil samples will be selected and submitted to the
laboratory for analysis.

Soil samples collected for possible chemical analysis will be retained in sampling tubes, covered
at each end with Teflon sheeting, capped with plastic end caps, labeled, and placed in an ice-
filled cooler for preservation.

The samples will be submitted under chain-of-custody protocol to Calscience Environmental
Laboratories, Inc. (Garden Grove), a California State-certified environmental laboratory. Soil
samples will be analyzed for the following:

GRO, BTEX, MTBE, Ethyl tert-butyl ether (ETBE), tert-Amyl methyl ether (TAME),
Di-isopropyl ether (DIPE), 1,2-Dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), 1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB),
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA), and ethanol using EPA Method 8260B.

Investigation-derived residuals will be temporarily stored onsite in 55-gallon, DOT-approved
17H drums, pending characterization for proper disposal. Stratus will coordinate the
transportation and disposal of surplus soils and liquids to the appropriate California-regulated
facilities.

Upon completion of field activities and receipt of certified field data package (including copies
of permits, field data sheets, boring logs, and the laboratory analytical report with chain-of-
custody documentation), BAI will prepare a Soil Investigation Report. The report will document
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the results of the investigation, field activities, copies of required permit(s), copies of field notes,
soil boring logs, laboratory analytical reports with copies of chain-of-custody records, discussion
of findings, conclusions and recommendations. Deviations from the work plan or data
inconsistencies will be discussed in the report.

8.0 PROPOSED SCHEDULE
The schedule for the above-noted work shall proceed as follows:

« Implement Onsite Soil Investigation — Upon approval of this work plan and obtaining the
necessary permits.

« Submittal of Onsite Soil Investigation Report — Within 60 days after completion of
fieldwork.

In accordance with direction received from ACEH in their letter of 21 August 2008 (provided
within Appendix A), ground-water monitoring and sampling was conducted at the Site on 19
September 2008. A ground-water monitoring report will be submitted to ACEH by 30 October
2008.

9.0 CLOSURE

The findings presented in this document are based upon: observation of field personnel from
previous consultants, the points investigated, and results of laboratory tests performed by various
laboratories. Our services were performed in accordance with the generally accepted standard of
practice at the time this document was written. No other warranty, expressed on implied was
made. This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Atlantic Richfield Company. Itis
possible that variations in soil or ground-water conditions could exist beyond points explored in
this investigation. Also changes in site conditions could occur in the future due to variations in
rainfall, temperature, regional water usage, or other factors.
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AGENCY ' ‘7
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ‘ BY:
' ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577 .
(510) 567-6700
FAX {610} 337-9335
August 21, 2008
Paul Supple Terry Grayson
Atlantic Richfield Company ‘ConocoPhillips
(A BP Affiliated Company) 76 Broadway
P.C. Box 1257 _ _ Sacramento, CA 95818
San Ramon, CA 94583 S :
: Ping Liu Chien

Harbor Bay Landing, LLC.
P.O. Box 117610 _
Burlingame, CA 93850

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. ROOGDOS‘I‘I and Geotracker Global ID T0600101198, BP #11270,
3255 Mecartney Road, Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Sup;ﬁie:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) staff has reviewed the case file for the above-
referenced site including the document entitled, “Case Closure Summary," dated October 27,
2004, which was prepared by URS Corporation for the subject site. URS submitted the. case
closure summary to assist in ACEH's case closure evaluation for the site. In the closure
summary, URS stated that the elevated residual total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline
(q) and benzene concentrations of 860 mg/kg and 5 mg/kg, respectively, in soil at eight feet
below the ground surface (bgs) should not pose a risk to on-site workers based on a risk
assessment conducted by Foster Wheeler Environmental Corporation (Foster Wheeler) for the
subject site. However, Foster Wheeler also stated that risks to potential hypothetical future
residents are exceeded. Based on the analytical data, the site appears to pose a significant risk
to human health and the environment and hence, the case closure does not appear adequately
justified for the site. In addition, ACEH’s review has identified a few data gaps, which are
summarized below, that need to be addressed prior to case closure evaiuation.

Therefore, ACEH cannot consider case closure for the subject site at this time. This decision to
deny closure is subject to appeal to the State Water Resources Control Board (SVYVRCB),
pursuant to Section 25299.39.2(b) of the Heaith and Safety Code (Thompson-Richter
Underground Storage Tank Reform Act - Senate Bill 562). Please contact the SWRCB
Underground Storage Tank Program at (916) 341-5851 for information regarding the appeal
process.

ACEH requests that you address the following technical comments and send us the technical
reports requested below.
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TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1.

Residual Hydrocarbons in Soil - As stated above, elevated residual TPH-g and benzene
concentrations of 860 mg/kg and 5 mg/kg, respectively, were detected in the soil at eight feet
bgs. However, in another sidewall sample SW1 collected at 4.5 feet bgs, TPH-g and
benzene were detected at 2,000 mag/kg and 18 my/kg, respectively. it is not clear whether
this sidewall was over-excavated or that the concentration of TPH-g and benzene remains in
place. The limits of the excavation depicted on Figure 1 of the above-mentioned report
appears to indicated that SW1 is the sidewall soil sample collected from the 1 to 4.5 feet
excavation conducted between the two dispenser islands, while SW3 is the sidewall sample
collected from the 8.5 feet excavation. In Table 1 of the above-mentioned report, all the soil

samples are listed and are not differentiated as excavation and/or over-excavation soil

samples. Therefore, it is reasonable to assume that concentrations up to 2,000 mg/kg TPH-g
and 18 mg/kg benzene remain in place. Also, based on the soil analytical data, the vertical
extent of contamination appears undefined since 860 mg/kg TPH-g and 5 mg/kg benzene
was detected at 8 feet bgs. Please propose a scope of work to address the above-mentioned
concerns and submit a work plan by the date specified below.

Preferential Pathway Study- Depth to groundwater at the site has ranged between 5to 9
feet below the ground surface (bgs). Since groundwater is relatively shallow at the site, a
preferential pathway evaluation appears prudent. The purpose of the preferential pathway
study is to iocate potential migration pathways and conduits and determine the probability of
the NAPL and/or plume encountering preferential pathways and conduits that could spread -
contamination. Since significantly elevated concentrations of MIBE were detected in 1998 in
groundwater menitoring well MW-8, we request that you perform a preferential pathway study
that details the potential migration pathways and potential conduits (wells, utilities, pipelines,
eic.) for vertical and lateral migration that may be present in the vicinity of the site. :

Discuss your analysis and interpretation of the results of the preferential pathway study
(including the well survey and utility survey requested below) and report your resulis in the
Soll and Groundwater Investigation Work Plan requested below. The results of your study
shall contain all information required by California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 3, .
Chapter 16, §2654(b). ' '

a. Utility Survey

An evaluation of all utility lines and trenches (including sewers, storm drains, pipelines, trench
backfill, etc.) within and near the site and plume area(s) is required as part of your study.
Please include maps and cross-sections #llustrating the location and depth of all utility lines
and trenches within and near the site and plume areas(s) as part of your study.

b. Weli Survey

A well survey was conducted in November 1992. Since several years have lapsed since the
survey was conducted, it appears prudent to obtain current data regarding potential sensitive
receptors. Please note that the preferential pathway evaluation shall include a detaited well
survey of all wells (monitoring and production wells: active, inactive, standby,
decommissioned (sealed with concrete), abandoned (improperly decommissioned or lost);
and dewatering, drainage, and cathodic protection wells) within & ¥ mile radius of the subject



Mr. Supple
RO0000511
August 21, Page 3

site. As part of your detailed well survey, please perform a background study of the historical
land uses of the site and properties in the vicinity of the site. Use the results of your
background study to determine the existence of unrecorded/unknown (abandoned) wells,
which can act as contaminant migration pathways at or from your site. Please review and
submit copies of historical maps, such as Sanborn maps, aerial photographs, etc., when
conducting the background study. Please incorporate the resuits of the evaluation and
present it in the work ptan due by the date specified below., =

3. Groundwater Contaminant Plume Monitoring - According to our records, the most recent
groundwater monitoring event was conducted on September 18, 2001. Please initiate
groundwater monitoring at the site.  Prior to collecting groundwater samples, it is
recommended that the monltorlng -welis .be re-developed. so. that groundwater samples
representative of actual site conditions are collected.  Please collect the groundwater
samples and submit a repart by the due date specified below, :

TECGHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submlt technicai reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention: Paresh
Khatri), according to the follow:ng schedule: ,

~»  QOctober 20, 2008 Soil and Water Investigation Work Plan with Preferential Pathway
Evaluation

= October 30, 2008 - Quarterly Monitoring _Reper‘c (3rd Quarter 2008)

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section
25286.10. 23 CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the
responsibilities of a responsible party in response to an unauthorized release from a petro[eum
"UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH's Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of
reports in electronic form. The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used
for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities,
Instructions for submission of electronic documents to the Alameda County Environmental
Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic Report Upload
Instructions.” Submissian of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition tc existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board
{SWRCB) Geotracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require
electronic submittal of information for all groundwater cieanup programs. For several years,
responsible pariies for cleanup of leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs) have been
required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of monitoring wells, and other
data to the Geotracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these same reporting
requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning
July 1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reperts for all sites is required in
Geotracker (in PDF format). Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these

requirements (hitp://www.swreb.ca.gov/usi/electronic _submittal/report rgmis.shtml.
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PERJURY STATEMENT

Alt work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be
accompanied by a cover letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following:
"I declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information and/or recommendations contained in the
attached document or report is true and correct to the best of my knowledge." This letter must be
signed by an officer or legaily authorized representative of your company. Please include a cover
letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted for
this fuel Ieak case. :

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requi{'e_s that
work plans and technical or implementation reports containing geclogic or engineering
evaluations and/or judgments be performed under the direction of an appropriately registered or
certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a valid technical report, you are to
present sité specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by an
appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature,
and statement of professional ceriification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted
far this fuel leak case meet this requirement. S

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in i‘nvestigation later reports, or enforcement actions may resuit in your
becoming ineligible to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse you for the cost of cleanup

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

if it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested,
we will consider referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including
the County District Attorney, for possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety
Code, Section 25289.76 authorizes enforcement- including: admlnlstratlve action or mionetary
penatifies of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 777-2478 or send me an elsctronic mail
message at paresh.khatri@acgov.org.

Sincerely,
Paresh C. Khatri Donna L. Drogos,
Hazardous Materials Specialist Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosure: ACEH Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Ihstructions
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cc Tom Venus, Broadbent & Associates, Inc., 1324 Mangrove Ave., Ste 212, Chico, CA 95926
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department, 250 Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, Ste. 3341, Oakland, CA
94612-.2032 o '
Donna Drogos, ACEH
Paresh Khatri, ACEH
File
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KEI~J90-0514 .R1
July 16, 1990

SUMMARY

(Samples collected on May 22 & 30, and June 4, 1990)

Depth. TPH as
Sample (feet) c¢Gasoline
SW1 4.5 2,000
5wW2 4.5 8.0
SW3 8.0 B6O
5W4 4.5 1.0
SW5 4.5 15
SWe 4.5 1.5
SWTk 4.5 RD
SWs 4.5 ND
SWo 4.5 Wb
Pl 4.5 6,900
P1(8) 8.0 7.0
P2 4.5 HD
Detection
Limits 1.0

* Organic lead was non-detectable.

ND = Non~detectable.

TABLE

OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

SOIL

Benzene Toluene Xylenes
18 56 270
¢.31 0.084 1.2
5 : 2.8 13
0.0090 6.017 0.030
0.035 0.26 0.49
0.0079 0.0052 0.069
0.034 0.0073 0.076
0.010 0.0098 0.035
0.024 ND 0.026
70 - 260 700
1.0 0.025 C.47
0,0058 0.0050 0.023
0.0050 0.0050

Ethyl-
benzene

39
0.26
7.5
0.0099
0.14
0.023
0.042
0.016
0.020

120 .
0.19
0.010

0.005¢ 0.0050

W :
HHO MUANNOWEO

‘Results are in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.



Table A-1

Site Number 11270

3255 McCartney Road, Alameda, California

Sail Samp!e-Results of Analyses {ppm)

" California
DHS LUET .
Method California DHS LUFT BTEX Y
TPH-G Method Hydrocarbon Scan EPA Method 5030/8020 o
Depth : Total “
Sample Number {feet) Date Collected TPH-G TPH-D TPH-O Benzene Tolueng Ethylbenzene Xylenes
TB1-5,2.5-3 2.53 10/26/94 ©ond nd nd nd nd nd nd
TB1-5,5.5-6 5.5-6 10/26/94 nd nd nd nd nd rd nd
TB2-5,2.5-3 2.53 10/26/94 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
TB2-5,6.5-7 6.5-7 10/26/94 nd nd nd nd nd nd nd
Groundwater Sample Results of Analyses {(pph)
California
DHS LUFT
Methed Califomia DHS LUFT BTEX
Depth to TPH-G Method Hydrocarbon Scan EPA Method 5030/8020 o
Water Totai
Sample Number {feet) Date Sampled TPH-G TPH-D TPH-O Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes
TR1I-W-11.5 il.5 10/26/54 1,500 nd nd nd nd nd nd
TB2-W-11.5 1.5 10/26/94 310 nd nd nd 1 nd t
NOTE: TPH-G == Total petroleum hydrocasbons az gasoline, TW = Toscowell.
TPH-D = Total potroleum hydrocarbons as digsef. T8 = Toseo boting.
TPH-O = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as oil. TD = Tosco dispenser eoil sample.
nd = Not detecied at or sbove method reporting limit. THP = ‘fosco HydroPunch.
n/a = Hot applicable. SGP = Soil ges probe,
- = Not analyzed. * = Raizsed method repording limits {sc¢ laboratory seport in Attachmeat ).

B/TOS/LAB/H1270LAR .n09-94/ch:2

Rev. 0, 12/12/94



TABLE1

SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BP Service Station No, 11270

3255 Mecariney Road -
Alameda, California
Sample No. Date TPHA TPHg B T E. X
(up/ke) {pg/ke) (ug/kp) lug/kg) (ug/kg) (1a/kg)
MW-5-5' 6/17/93 11,000 (1) ND<1000 (2) ND<5.0 (3) ND<5.0(3) ND<5.0(3) ND<5.0(3)
MW-65' 1/19/95 480,000 89000 - ND<50 210 - 630 4,800
MW-7-5 1/18/95 110,000 ND<S0  ND<05 ND<05 ND<05  ND<10
Notes;
Sample No.: Soil boring designation and sample collection depth.
. Date: Sample collection date.
(1) TPHA: Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015 (modified).
() TPHg : Totat petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015 (modified).
(3) BTEX: Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes by EPA Method 8020 (modified).
pg/kg: Micrograms per kilogram. : :
TPHd : ~ Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by California Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (CA LUFT) Manual protocols.
TPHg: Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasoline by California Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (CA LUFT) Manual protocols.
BTEX: Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes by California Leaking Underground Fuel Tank (CA LUFT) Manual protocols
ND:

Not detected in concentrations exceeding the indicated laboratory method detection Himit.



Tabie 1
Soil Analytical Data
DilfWeler Separator
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TPH as Gasoline, BTEX Compounds, TPH as Diesel, TRPH, and HVOGs)

Tosco Service Station 11270
3256 McCariney Road
Aiameda, California

Sample TPHas. Ethy- To] TFH &
Sample Depth Date Gasoling Bengzene Toluene benzene Xylenes Diesel TRPH HVOCs
I {feet) Sampled _ (ppm) (epm) {ppm) (ppm) {ppm) {ppr) ___(ppm) {ppb)
OWs-1, 05 05 12/12/98 ND ND ND ND ND ND 49 ND
ows-1, 2 2 12712/98 ND ND ND ND ND . ND 13 ND

1TRPH = Total recoverable pelraleumn hydrezarbons

HVOCs = Halogenated volatile organic compounds ‘

ppm = Parts per mitlion -

ND = Not detected at a concentration above the laboratory method renorting limit,

SO40121ANTABLES XLSITABLEY January 20, 1957



ALISTO PROJECT NO. 10-206

TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF DISPENSER SAMPLING
BP OlL COMPANY SERVICE STATION NO. 11270
3255 MECARTNEY ROAD, ALAMEDA, CALIFORNIA

SAMPLE DATE OF TPH-G B T E X MTBE LAB

D SAMPLING (mgkg) (mg/kg) {mglkg) (mgikq) (mgkg) (mg/kg)
51 08/15/97 ND<0.1 ND<0.001 0.085 ND<0.002 0.0047 ND<0.1 SPL.
82 08/15/97 ND<0.1 ND<0.001 0.047 ND<0.002 ND<0.002 ND<0.1 SPL
S-3 08/15/97 ND<C.1 ND<0.001 0.058 ND<D.002 ND<0.002 ND<0.1 SPL
54 08r15/97 ND<0.1 ND<0.001 0.049 ND<(.002 ND<0.002 ND<0.1 SPL

ABBREVIATIONS:

TPH-G Totai petroleurn hydrocarbons as gasoline

B Berzene

T Toluene

E Ethylbenzene

X Total xylenes

MTBE Methyi tert butyl ether

mgkg Milligrams per kilogram

ND Not detected above reported datection firmit

SPL Southem Peroleum Laboratories

FXIAT0-208\206-5-5.WQ2

17-Sen-97

PAGE 1



TABLE 1
S0YL SAMPLE ANALYSIS RESULTS
Tosco BP Service Station 11270
3255 Mecanney Road

Alameda, California
(Page 1 of 1)
Sample # Depih Bate TEPHd4 TPPHg B T E X TRPH Total SVEC's HVYOC's
{ft bgs) Leag
§-6-T1E 6.0 7/9/08 ND* ND ND ND ND ND ND NP4 ND ND
Notes:
Depths are in feet below grouad surface (ft bgs) -
Soil results (5) in parts per million (ppm)
TEPHd = Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel analyzed using modified EPA methed 8015,
TPPHgz = Total purgeabie petroleun hydrocarbons zs gasoline analyzed using modified EPA methiod 8815,
BTEX = Benzene, Toluene, Ethyibenzene, and total Xylenes analyzed using EPA method 8020,
TRPH - = Toaal recoverable petroteum hydrocarbons analyzed using EPA method 5520 E&F.
Total Lead = Tozl threshotd Jumit concentration of fend anatyzed using EPA method 6010,
SYOC's wa Semi-volatile organic compounds analyzed vsing EPA method §270.
HYQOC's = Halogenated volatile organic compounds analyzed asing EPA method 8010
ND = Not detected
* = TEPHd analyses cornpleted after 14 - day hold time.

Ak

Additional Analyses: Cadmiuvm ND; Chomium 22 ppm; Nickel 8.9 ppm; Zinc 16 ppm analyzed using EPA method 6010,



- Tab!e 1
- . SDH Analyﬁcal Data
Protiuct Lines and Dispeners

Tosco (Former BP) Service Statlon #11270

3255 MoCartney Road
Alameda, California
Sample TPH as . . Ethly- ' MTBE ‘
Sample Depth Date Gasoline  Benzene  Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020/8260 Total Lead
Name = (feetbgs) Sempled _(mgfkg) (mgfk%)_ (ngkg) __(make) _ {mgtkg) {markg) (m_gku)
Fr - "'-f‘" 1-.-5:-?{!:-'- i Tetpets i T ve"'"i\\ + IR AR -1‘5;-\ AT S :;:"l'“:f"i"‘f-'i‘ PR B S T T r
PD 1-2' 2 08!07:’00 ND<1 ND<0 005 ND<0 005 ND<D 005 ND<0 005 ND<D 05fNA ND<1 0
N ST L - Pl ey Y e : . B
PD-Z 1 5‘ 1 5 OB!O?IOU ND<1 0 0es ND<0 OOE ND<0 005 ND<0 ot}s ND<G OS!NA ND<10 ‘
YT ", . v T e RUSRPES A MR R TR U ».ac"’ R Tt R
PD-S 1 5' 1 5 08/07/00 ND<1 ND<0.005 ND<0 005 ND<0 005 ND<0 005 . ND<0 OSINA ND<19
EERICA SR T N IR s N RS R : SR L CHIRELOSR Rt
PD—4-1 5' 0B/07/00 ND<1 ND<0 QDS
T . R S R L 3 X i SR PAN TR
PL—S-“[ 5’ 081’07100 ND<1 ND<G OSJ'NA ND<10
PL-6-'E 5' . GB!OT!OO ND<1 ND<U 005 N{J<D 005 ND<0 005 ND<9 0{15 N=0, osiNA ND<10
S R RS BT Aol TP ot o3 W <1 s T T A A Sk £ e BTl P TR S RS
PL-‘I—‘E 5‘ 1.5 08!07100 ND<1 : ND<U OSINA ND<10
| N Dt o N T o 463 4
F~1-4' 08/0?’100 ND<1
I S TERTET s e Nie % B g 1 5
F-2—4' 08/07/00 ND<1 ND<B 005 ND<0 005 ND<B 0{)5 ND-:O 005 ND<0 OSINA ND<1G
j : e e VR L ST L R N R RERN Mg v
F 5‘3' (}8!07/00 ND<1 ND<0,005 N0, 005 ND<D 005 ‘ND=<Q, 005 ND<0 OEINA ND<1 g
S e PP R MR pe e e T SRR IR a s A LB 2 4&_7' A 0y

THH= Total petmleum hydrocarbons
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
ND = Not detected above specnﬁed taboratory repomng tmits
NA = Not analyzed

SBample depth in feet below ground surface

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTC  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G  TPH-D B T E X MTBE DS DO LAB
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} (ug/ih) {ua/fy (uafl) {ugfl) {ug!l) {ugf) {ugh) fugMy  (ppm}
MONITORING (Feet) (Feel) {Feet) {Feet)
MW (¢} 106/29/92 7.49 7.28 — .21 - —_ - — — — - — — —
MW-1 () 06/21/93 7.49 5.40 — 2.09 - — - - — — — — — —_—
MW-1{ 04/05/94 7.49 5564 — 1.85 1700 — 20 1.1 39 78 —_ — — PACE
MwW-1 07128/54 748 6.22 — 1.27 - —_ -— - — — — — —_ —
MW-1 10/26/94 748 6.40 — 1.08 e -— - —_— - — - -— — —
Mw-1 (d) 02/05/05 - — — — o - — — - — — e — —_
Mw-2 10/29/92 7.07 6.84 — 0.23 2500 3900 140 ND<10 B5 22 - — — —
MwW-2 06/21/93 7.07 5.49 - 1.58 720 770 12 15 11 12 —_ —_ — —
Mw-2 04/05/94 707 " 5.40 - 1.67 420 1300 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 4 4500 (e} -— 18 PACE
MwW-2 Q7/28/84 747 587 — 1.10 — — — — — -— — —_ — —
MW-2 10/26/34 7.07 6.10 — 0.87 — —_ - — - a—n — — —_ —
MW-2 (d) 02/05/05 - — - — - —_ — — — — — - - —
MW-3 (¢} 10/29/02 7408 7.4 — -0.06 — —_— — — - —_— - —_ — —
MWV-3 (¢} 086/21/93 7.08 5.84 — 1.24 — — — — —— - -— — —_— —
MW.3 04/05/84 7.08 5.83 - 1.25 990 4300 32 ND<0.5 ND<05 1.3 780 (&) -— - PACE
MW.3 07728194 7.08 6.32 0.76 —— — — C - — — —_ —_ — -
MW-3 10/26/94 7.08 6.42 — 0.66 — — — — — — - — — o
MW-3 (d) 02/05/95 — — — —— — -— — — — - — — — —_
MwW-4 10/20/92 7.13 6.80 - 0.23 2600 — 250 25 74 6.6 - — - —
M4 06121793 7.13 5.54 — 1.59 1400 1100 24 29 26 79 — — — -
MW-4 04/05/94 713 546 — 1.67 930 940 33 08 ND<0.5 28 8700 (e} — 27 PACE
Mw-4 07/28/54 7.43 6.02 — 1.11 2400 1400 19 1.8 0.5 8 — - 8.7 PACE
Qc-1 ) 07/28/94 - — — - 2300 - 19 1.7 05 . 74 - — —  PACE
Mw-4 106/26/94 7.43 613 — 1.00 —_— -— — - —_ — — — — —
MW-4 {d) 02/05/95 - — -— — — —_ — — — — _ . — —

Biaine Tech Services, Inc., Report, 010918-R-2, BP OF 11270 at 3255 MeCartney Rd., Alameda, Califomia

Page 1



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO  PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G  TPHD B T E X MTBE TDS DO  LAB
1D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER  THICKNESS ELEVATION {b) (ugh)  {ugin) (ugn) {wg/) (ugh) (uam {ugh {ugh)  {ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

MW-5 08/21/93 8.36 7.44 — 0.92 ND<56 100 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 - - — —
MW-5 04/05/94 836 742 — 0.94 ND<50 100 ND<0.5  ND<G5  ND<05  ND<05 - - 25  PACE
QC1 () 04/05/94 - — —_ —- ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<C.5. ND<0.5 ND<05 - - —  PACE
MW-5 07/28/94 8.36 7.88 - 0.48 ND<50  ND<50  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 - - 74  PACE
MW-5 10126794 8.36 7.92 - 0.44 ND<50 180 ND<05  ND<05 ND<05  ND<0.5 - —_ 55  PACE
QC1 ) 10/26/94 — -— - — ND<50 — ND<0.5 0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 —_ — — PACE
MW-5 02/05/95 8.36 7.83 — 0.53 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.25 ND<0.25 ND<0.25 ND<0.50 — - — ATl
Qc1 (f) 02/05/95 - - - - ND<50 - ND<0.25 ND<G.25 ND<0.25 ND<0.50 — — —_ AT
MW-5 05/05/95 8.36 £.00 — -0.64 ND<50 ~ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 _ - 34 ATI
MW 0719795 836 9.03 - -0.67 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050  ND<1.0 — 14700 46 AT
MW-5 10/12/95 8.36 8.15 — 0.79 ND<50 - ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<50 8490 43 A7l
MW-5 01/08/96 836 9.04 — -0.68 ND<50 - ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 10000 43 ATl
MW-5 09/11/97 8.36 8.90 - -0.54 ND<50 — ND<0.5  ND<1.0 - ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<10 - 4 SPL
MW-5 01/27/98 8.36 8.27 — 0.09 — — — — — — — — - —
MW-5 0419798 8.36 8.60 — -0.24 - - — - — - —_ — —
MW-5 09/27/00 8.36 8.68 — 0.32 — — - — — - — — - -
MW-5 03/21/01 8.36 813 —- 023 — - — - — —_ - — — —
MW-5 (k)  09/48/01 8.36 - - — - - - — - — — — - -
MW-5 02/05/95 6.88 6.39 0.49 1000 1000 7.8 19 9.1 96 - {@ - 5 ATH
MW-6 05/06/95 6.88 6.85 — 0.03 2300 — 49 9 130 46 - - a3 ATH
QC1 )  0508/95 — — — - 2400 - 49 8.2 140 48 — — — ATI
MW-6 07/19/95 6.88 7.13 - 0.25 1500 - 84 33 28 24 — (@) 818 37 AR
Qc-1 () 07M9/05 — — — - 1500 — 89 38 30 26 - @) - — AT
MW-6 10M12/95 6.88 7.35 - 047 1800 - 38 13 38 86 2500 868 41 ATI
QC1 (f) 10/12/95 - — - - 1100 — 33 7 18 44 2200 — — ATI
MW-5 01/08/96 6.88 7.04 — -0.18 1300 — 3 47 60 53 170 474 42 - ATH
QC-1 () 01/08/96 — - — - 1000 - 27 4 49 44 150 - — ATl
MW-6 091197 6.88 7.29 - -0.41 ND<250 @ — 8.5 ND<5.0 11 6 1400 — 35  spL
QC1 (i 09M1/97 — — — ~ 210 — 8.7 ND<5.0 14 8 1400 — — SR
MW-6 01/27/98 6.88 6.20 - 0.68 47000 — 350 150 360 690 38000 — 46  SPL
acad @ 012798 — - - - 51000 — 290 120 300 580 35000 — —  sPL
MW-6 04/19/08 6.88 6.64 - 0.24 36000 — 49 510 140 10500 660 — 4 SPL
Qc-1 () 04/19/08 - — —_ —~ 24000 - 20 360 81 7100 480 - —  sPL
MW-6 09/27/00 6.88 6.99 - -0.11 1400 — 8.9 13 110 53 3332 () - PACE
MW-6 03/21/01 6.88 6.36 —_ 0.52 a30 - 22 1.42 50.4 10.2 56.3 — —  PACE
MW-6 09/18/01 6.88 7.11 — 023 200 - 0.957 ND<5.0 6.83 50.7 — —  PACE

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report, 010918-R-2, BP O} 41270 at 3355 MeCariney Rd., Alameda, California
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

———

WELL DATE OF CASING PEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPM-8 TPH.D B T E X MTBE DS Do LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER  THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ugh) {ug/f) {ugh) {ually {ug/h fugh) fugfy - (uof}  (ppm)
MONITORING  {Feet) (Feat) {Foet) {Feet)

MW-7 02/05/85 6.62 762 — -1.00 260 ND<500 ND<0.25 ND<0.25 ND<025 ND<D.50 — {g) - 5.1 AT}
MW-7 05/05/95 6.62 7.54 — -1.02 290 . ND<O.50  ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<1.0 — — 36 AT
MW7 07THO/05 6.62 7.70 — -1.08 150 —- ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — () 12100 46 ATH
MW7 10112105 6.62 7.88 - -1.26 10 - ND<050 ND<050 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 390 14000 47 ATI
MW7 01/08/06 6.62 7.66 — -1,04 a0 . ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 300 12060 49 AT
MW-7 09/11/97 862 7.78 - -1.16 ND<50 - ND<2.5 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<5.0 63 - 3.8 SPL
MW-7 01/27/98 6.62 7.30 — -0.68 1400 — 7.7 ND<1.0 ND<10 ND<1.0 920 — 44 SPL
MW-7 04/19/08 6.62 752 - -0.90 3500 — 15 77 | 183 360D - A7 SPL
MW-7 09727100 6.62 7.7 — -1.09 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<GS5 ND<O5 7470 {) -~ —  PACE
MW-7 (5 03/24/01 6.62 7.62 — -1.00 — —_ — — — — —_ - — —
MW7 03/29/01 6.62 7.57 — -0.55 80 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 88.2 — -  PACE
MW-7 09/18/01 6.62 7.74 — 142 ND=250 — ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<25 ND<7.5 36.6 — —  PACE
Xw-1 06/24/93 —_— — - - — — — —_ - - —_ — — -
Xv-1 04/05/94 — 536 - — ND<50 70 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 — —_ 3 PACE
XW-1 07728194 — 5.92 —_ — -— — -— — — — —_ — — PACE
XW-1 10/26/04 — 8.05 — - — — - - — — — — — —
XKW1 02/05/85 - T49 5,82 - 1.67 ND<50 ND<500 ND<0.25 ND<0.25 ND<025 ND<0.50 - — 49 ATl
XW-1 05/05/95 7.49 5.57 — 1.92 — - — — - - — — — -
XW-1 07/19/95 7.49 6,12 —_ 1.37 ND<50 - ND<Q.50, ND<0.50 ND<0S50 ND<1.0 —_ 1680 43 ATH
KWt 10/12/05 7.49 6.82 — 0.67 ND<50 — ND<(50  ND<050 ND<050 ND<10 ND<50 1150 38 ATI
XW-1 01/08/96 7.49 6.41 — 1.38 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<1.0 ND<50 1300 47 AT
XW-1 09711/97 7.49 6.57 — 0.92 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<1.0  ND<t,0  ND<t0 ND<10 — 3.3 SPL
XW-1 0M127/98 7.49 5.27 - 222 —_ - - - — —_ — — — -
XW-1 04/19/98 7.49 5.24 — 2.25 — . — —_ - - - - —_ —
AW 09/27/00 7.49 613 — 1.36 —_ —_ — — — — — — — —
XW-1 Q3r21/01 7.49 597 — 1.82 — - - - — — - — — —
XwW-1 09/18/01 7.49 5.59 — 0.90 — - — — - — — — _ —

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report, 01091 8-R-2, BP Cil 11270 at 3255 MeCartney Rd., Alameda, California
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TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

Blaine Tech Sexvices, Inc., Report, 010918-R-2, BP Ol 11270 at 3255 MeCartney Rd., Alamada, California

WELL " DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPHD B T E X - MIBE DS Do LAB
2 SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ug/i® {ugiy (ugh (ugf) {ugh) {ugfl) (uall) (ugf}  (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) {Feat} (Feat)
XW-2 06/21/93 7.48 5.89 — 1.59 - — — — - — — — —_ —
Xw-2 04/05/04 7.48 577 - 1.74 ND<50 150 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<05 ND<OS5 — _— 3 PACE
XW-2 07/28/94 7.48 6.25 e 1.23 — — — — o - — — — PACE
XW-2 10/26/54 7.48 6.39 — 1.09 - — — - - - - — — —
Xw-2 02/05/05 7.48 .62 — 1.86 ND<50 ND<500  ND<(.256 0.38 ND<025 ND<0.50 — - 52 AT
XW.2 05/05/95 7.48 5.68 — 1.82 - — - — — — — — — -
XW-2 07119195 7.48 6.8 — 0.68 ND<50 - ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — 4750 39 AT
xXw-2 10/12/95 748 7.21 - 0.27 ND<50 — ND<050 ND<GS5C ND<0OSE ND<1.0  ND<5.0 3630 43 ATl
Xw.2 01/08/96 748 879 - 0.69 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5O0 3440 42 ATI
XW-2 09/91/97 7.48 6.86 — 0.62 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10  ND<10 — 36 SPL
XW-2 01/27/98 748 5.88 —_ 1.60 - — —_ — —_ — —_ — — —
XW-2 04/19/98 7.48 542 — 2.06 — — - — — - — — — —
XW-2 02700 7.48 6.86 — 0.62 - - - — — — - — — —
KW 0321/01 7.48 6.60 — 0.88 — — - — - — — - —- —
XW-2 09118101 7.48 7.15 - 0.33 — - —_ — - — —_ — —_ —
XW-3 06/21/93 6.84 5.85 — .99 - - o — - - — — — —
XW-3 04/05/94 6.84 5.85 —_ 0.99 ND50 150 ND<0.5 07 ND<0.5  ND<0S - -— 31 PACE
XW-3 07/28/94 6.84 6.28 —_ 0.56 — — - - — — — - —  PACE
XW-3 10/26/94 6.84 64 — 0.44 — - - —_ — - - — — -
XW-3 02/05/95 6.84 723 —_ -0.39 280  ND<500 ND<050  ND<0.50 0.63 ND<1.0 - @ — 4.9 ATI
AW-3 05/05/05 6.84 743 —- -0.59 — — — — — —_ — — _ —_
XW-3 O7119/35 6.84 7.6 — -0.76 400 - ND<D.50  ND<0.50 ND<050  ND<t.0 — 10400 43 ATl
XW-3 10112195 6.84 7.74 —_ -0.90 130 — ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 486 (2) 8430 47 ATI
XW-3 010846 6.84 7.58 —_ 0.74 320 - ND<2.5 ND<25  ND<25 ND<50 1100 10000 4.4 ATI
XW-3 01427198 .84 7.0% —_— -0.17 1200 — 2.8 ND<1.0 ND<1.0  ND<1.0 950 - 4.3 SPL
W3 04/19/98 6.84 7.28 ~— 044 4500 — ND<25 ND<50  ND<50 ND<5.0O 4800 — 43 SPI.
XW-3 Q5/27/00 6.84 7.59 — 0.75 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<0.5 3548 (i) — —  PACE
XW-3 0324701 6.84 7.35 - .51 ND<250 — ND<2.5 ND<25  ND<25 ND<7.5 61.7 — —  PACE
XW-3 09/18/01 6.84 7.70 — -0.86 ND<250 — ND<2.5 ND<25 ND<25 ND<75 234 - —  PACE
QC-2 (h) 04/05/94 - — - — ND<50 - ND<0.5  ND<05 ND<0.5  ND<d.5 — - —  PACE
QC-2 (hy 07/28/04 — - — — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5  ND<05 - — —  PACE
QG2 (hy 10/26/04 e — — — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5  ND<0.5 - - —  PACE
Qc-2 (h) 020505 —_ — — — ND<50 - ND<0.25 ND<0.25 ND<D.25 ND<D.50 — — - AT
QC-2 (h) 05/05/95 — - — - ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<050 ND<1.0 - - — AT
Qc-2 (h) 07/19/95 — — — — ND<50 — ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<t0 - - —_ ATI
Q-2 (h) 10/12/05 — - - — ND<50 . ND<D.50  ND<D.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0  ND<5.0 — — ATl
QC-2 {h) ©01/08/96 —_ — — - ND<50 — ND<0.50  ND=050 ND<05¢ ND<1.0  ND<S.0 — - AT

Page 4



TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATE_R MONITORING

ADDITIONAL ANALYSES

Well DATE OF TBA DIPE ETBE TAME LAB

D SAMPLING/ (ughy . (ugh (ugf) (uaf)
MONITORING

MW-6 09/27/00 ND<10 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 6.2 PACE

MW-7 09/27/00 20 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 9.4 PACE

XW-3 09/27/00 ND<10 ND<1.0 ‘ND<1.0 6.2 PACE
ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:

TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoling
TPH-D  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
B Benzene
T Toluene
E Ethylbenzene
X Totzl xylenes
MTBE  Methyl tert butyi ether
TDS Totat dissolved solids
DO Dissolved oxygen
ugh Micrograms per liter
mgfl Milligrams per fiter
ppm Parts per million
—_— Not analyzed/measuredfapplicable
ND Not detected above reported detection limit
PACE Pace, Inc.
ATH Analytical Technologies, Inc.
SPL Southern Petroleum Laboratories
BIPE Di-tsopropyl Ether
ETBE Ethyt +-Butyl Ether
TAME tAmyl Methyl Ether

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. began routine monitering of this facility on September 27, 2000. -
All previous data provided by Alisto Engineering.

{a)
{b)
{©
()
()

0
(@

(k)
)
G
K

Casing elevations surveyed to nearest 0.01 foot relative to an arbitrary datum.

Groundwater elevations in feet above an arbritary datum.
Not sampled due to inadequate recharga.
Wells destroyed by HET1 on January 18 and 19, 1995.

A copy of the documentation for this data is included in.
Appandix C of Alisto report 16-206-04-001.

Blind duplicate.

MTBE peak present. See documentation for this data included
in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-206-04-001.

Travel blank.
MTBE by 8020/8260.
Sampiles lost, resampled 3/29/01.

Unable to locate well.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report, 010918-R-2, BP Qil 11270 at 3255 MeCartney Rd., Mlameda, Califomia
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APPENDIXE.

BORING LOGS



o

| SITH/LOCATION BEGUN BORING DIAMETER mct.m;smc BORING NO
3255 Mecariney Road, Alameda, CA | 6/17/93 10 Inches 90 Degrees MW-5
DRILING CONTRACTOR COMPLETED FIRST ENCOUNTHRED WATEE DEPTH BOTTOM OF BORING
Bayland Drilling 6/17/93 7.5 Feet 15 Feet
OPERATOR LOGGED BY | STATIC WATER DEPTH/DATE WELL NO,
Adam Higuaro Tony Ramirez | 7.0 Feet MW-5
DRILL MAKE & MODEL SAMPLING METHOD - : BOTTOM OF WELL
| CME75 : California modified split spoon 15 Feet
WELL MATERIAL SOT FILTER PACK| WELL SBAL . : PLANNED USE
4" 5CH 40 PVC 0.010" _#2/16 | Neat cement over hydrated bentonite pellets Monitoring
b _
EE %& DEPTH g MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION & PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION
- PEAT(Pt); dark brown; covered with tanbark; moist.
1 1o -
— E:;I; Poorly graded SAND with Gravel (SP); tan; fine angular
2 -] to sub-rounded sand; 35% fine to coarse, sub-angular
- 7| to sub-rounded gravel; trace fines; damp.
;I:Z: Poorly graded SAND with Gravel (SP); medium brown;
. -1 fine angular to sub-rounded sand; 25% fine, sub-angular
| 14.0 21 to sub-rounded gravel; trace fines; damp.
s N .
=
E X3 Silty SAND (SM); grey- brown; fine to coarse sub-angular
7 = w1 to sub-rounded sand; 20% silt; moist.
8 — B =i
H
EE!
4 = Same as above, but wet.
| j=) '
..... E
10 E
- £
.
= =5 Poorly graded GRAVEL with Sand (GP); grey-brown;
u = fine to coarse sub-angular to sub-rounded gravel;
- = 35% fine to coarse, angular to sub-rounded sand; wet.
R g .0
1 = W eren
- X - ?ﬂ:,"r% Lean CLAY with Sand; grey-brown; fine sub-angular to
u S EE b ﬁgﬁﬁ sub-rounded sand; 40% clay; wet. :
QQ-EI N
o A
i ’ ‘0 ’ﬁ Aief
. |
HYDR - . SOIL BORING LOG AND FLATE
WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM |
'IIPEN(;VI;II\I{é Eygg}gAIIINC e ==
é‘ ’ ' BP Service Station No. 11270 JOBNO
- 3255 Mecariney Road ’
DATE: June 18, 1993 Alameda, CA 9 042 1
APPROVED BY: Owen C. Ratchye, P.E. "




] 1

SITE/LOCATION BHGUN BORING DIMTER ANGLE/BRARING HORING NO
3255 Mecartney Road, Alameda, CA | 1/19/95 - 10 Inches 20 MW-6
DRILLING CONTRACTOR COMPLETHD FIRST ENCCUNTERED WATER DEPTH BOTIOM OF BORING
PC Bxploration, Inc. 1/19/95 5.0 Feet 15.0 Feet
DRILL MAKE & MODEL OPERATOR ] LOGGED BY STATIC WATHR DEPTH/DATE WELL NO.
| CME 75 Frank Bartolovi] Frances Maroni | 5.76 Fest (1/28/95) MW-6
WELL MATERIAL SLOT 5178 SAMPLING METHOD ' BOTIOM OF WHLL
0.010" California modified split spoon 15.0 Feet
FILTER PACK WELL SRAL PLANNED USE
| #2/12 SAND Neat cement gver hydrated bentonite pellets Monitoring
o FID _
§ 5 mﬁm DEPTH § Yot | oo | o] MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION & PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION
- Asphalt, Baserock
1 NI
= s i SAND (SW); Brown with yellow mottling and iron oxide
S 1 mottling, well graded, fine grained, subrounded to
3 o i rounded, moist.
- PEE 3
5| 26 17 IoiEE — - ~
s 4 £ As above; Dark gray, wet.
4 g :
v, B =
g £
N =
? -
» =
12 10 g & Silty SAND-(SM); Dark gray with black mottling,well
S WEE ¥ graded, fine-grained, subrounded to rounded, some silt,
BE ¥ wet.
2 EE
» EE
13 E
wl  REEE 35
] ESeNATR 3] As above; Greenish-gray-blue, wet.
16 N
17 -
18 N
19 N
20 | S
| HYDRé - SOIL BORING LOG AND P!;;A;E
WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM - -
ENVIR § NMENTAL T MW-s SeteET 1 OF1
TECHN @‘ LOGIES, INC. BP Service Station No. 11270 JOBNO
3255 Mecariney Road '
DATE: February 1Q, 1995 Alameda, CA 9.042.2
APPROVED BY: Gary Pischks CEG.




+ e

APPROVED BY: Gary Pischke CEG,

SITH/LOCATION BEGUN BORING DIAMETER ANGLE/BEARING BORING NC
3255 Mecartney Road, Alameda, CA | 1/18/95 10 Inches 90 Deprees MW-7
J DRILUNG QONTRACTOR COMPLETED FIRST ENCOUNTERED WATER DEPTH BOTIOM OF BORING
PC Exploration, Inc. 1/19/95 5.0 Feet - 16.5 Feet
DRILL MAXE & MODEL OPERATOR LOGCED BY STATIC WATER DEPTH/DATE WELL NO.
CMETS Frank Bartolovi] Frances Marond | 7.54 Feet MW.7
WELL MATERIAL SOT SLZB SAMPLING METHOD | BOTTOM OF WELL
PVC SCH 40 0.010" California modified split spoon 115.0 Feet
FILTHR PACK WELL SEAL FLANIED UeE
#2/12 SAND Neat cement over hydrated bentonite pellets Monitoring
Ny PID :
gE }m{%}:gca DEPTH % VARl e [ORATIY MATERIAL CLASSIFICATION & PHYSICAL DESCRIPTION
L
— Asphalt, Baserock
1 Ty
— -1 SAND (SP); Gray brown, poorly-graded, fine grained,
N 1 rounded, medium de.nse, dry
E ST —
‘ EEL Gravely Clay (CH); Dark reddish brown, high plasticity,
5026 4 1Y R =t some coarse to fine grained angular to subangular gravel,
T FEEL medium stiff, moist.
6 R O LA e : ————
wEE sty Silty SAND (SM); Dark brown with black organic mot#l-
Y k y ing, well-graded, fine grained, occasional coarse to fine
s X 3 gramed ang'ular to subangular gravel, some silt, moist to
| 1 wet.
, .
5 o 1 As above; Dark gray, sa some gravel, wet,
. 5
' ¥ Silty SAND (SM); Dark gray with yellow green motﬂmg,
i i 4 -well graded, fine-grained, subrounded to rounded, some
1 3. silt, occasional subangular cobble, wet.
13 | ]
bt} i
45 o]
1 SAND (SW); Yeﬂomsh orange, well-graded ﬁne»gramed
Rl 77 B AN :| subrounded, wet.
v Heaving sands 14.5-16.5 feet bgs.
. 18 : . '
1% ]
s
HYDR & - SOIL BORING LOG AND 'PréAgB
WELL CONSTRUCTION DIAGRAM -
ENVIR 4 NMENTAL - MW-7 SHEET 1 OF 1
TECHN é‘ LOGIES, INC. BP Service Station No. 11270 OBNO
DATE: February 10, 1995 3255 M %Y Road ) '
: Alameda, CA 9-042.2
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APPENDIXF.

HISTORICAL AERJAL PHOTOGRAPHS
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APPENDIX G.

HISTORICAL SANBORN MAP



Former BP Sta#11270
3255 Mecartney Rd
Alameda, CA 94502

Inquiry Number: 2305516.1s
August 29, 2008

Certified Sanborn® Map Report

440 Wheelers Farms Road

® Milford, CT 06461
EDR Environmental Data Resources Inc 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 8/29/08

Site Name: Client Name:

Former BP Sta#11270 Broadbent & Associates, Inc.

3255 Mecartney Rd 1324 Mangrove Avenue EDR® tnvironmental Data Resources Inc
Alameda, CA 94502 Chico, CA 95926

EDR Inquiry # 2305516.1s Contact: Tom Venus

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by Broadbent & Associates, Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The certified
Sanborn Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the
certification number. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Former BP Sta#11270

Address: 3255 Mecartney Rd

City, State, Zip: Alameda, CA 94502

Cross Street:

P.O. # NA anannnss
PrOjeCt: 06'08'614'01 Sanborn® Library search results
Certification #  33C1-4A01-A6E6 Certiication # 33C1-4A01-AGES

Maps Identified - Number of maps indicated within “( )" The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million

1987 2 Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

‘L/ Library of Congress

\L/ University Publications of America

‘L/ EDR Private Collection
Total Maps: 2

Limited Permission To Make Copies

Broadbent & Associates, Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance
map accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request
made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase | Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2008 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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